2017 1.50% 0.75%

Inflation rate
2018 1.75% 0.75%
2017 1.75% 0.75%

Forecast rate of return of ring-fenced funds
2018 1.75% 0.75%
2017 1.50% 0.75%

Forecast rate of increase of workforce
2018 2.25% or 1.75% 0.50%
2017 2.25% or 1.75% 0.50%

Average duration (in years)
2018 11  26
2017 11  26

Retirement age
2018 60 – 66 years
2017 60 – 66 years

Mortality table
2018 TGH/F 05 and RGM/RGF 48 BVG 2015
2017 TGH/F 05 and RGM/RGF 48 BVG 2015

The retirement age depends on the employees' classification and the sectors of activity in which they
are employed. Moreover, it is assumed that employees leave the Group based on a request for voluntary
departure. The benefits paid to them in France are therefore subject to social security contributions in
accordance with the Fillon law of 2003 and subsequent social security financing laws.

A sensitivity test was performed with discount rates differing by 0.25% compared to the above rates.
This results in a decrease in the commitment of 2.9% or an increase of 3% depending on whether the
discount-rate increments are added or subtracted.

20.3 Change over the financial year

Net debts relating to these post-employment benefits are detailed below:

2018 2017

Actuarial liability 58,696 55,225

Hedge assets (35,473) (33,515)

Subtotal length-of-service awards payable on retirement 23,223 21,710

Long-service awards 9,729 10,069

Total 32,952 31,779

Change in net values reported in the balance sheet are as follows:

2018 2017

Amount at 1 January 21,710 22,000
Expenses for the year 3,467 3,362
Change in scope 1,355

Change in actuarial gains 274 (1,052)
(Premiums paid)/payments received from insurance companies 640

Benefits paid (4,223) (2,600)

Amount at 31 December 23,223 21,710

The change in actuarial liability is presented below:

2018 2017

Amount at 1 January 55,225 54,838
Rights acquired during the year and financial cost of undiscounting the
actuarial liability 4,289 3,827

Benefits paid (4,223) (2,600)

Projected actuarial liability at 31 December based on
the assumptions at the start of the financial year 55,291 56,065

Change in scope 1,355

Employee contributions 1,018

Actuarial gains related to:

- demographic assumptions

- financial assumptions (1,746) 218

- experience adjustments 2,778 (1,058)

Amount at 31 December 58,696 55,225

1 2 0  —  S T E F  2 0 1 8  –  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  –  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S S T E F  2 0 1 8  –  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  –  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  —  1 2 1

 The details of expenses for the year are as follows:

Details of expenses for the year 2018 2017

Rights acquired during the year 3,454 2,999

Employer allowance (346)

Financial cost of undiscounting the actuarial liability 835 828

Forecast return on ring-fenced funds (476) (465)

3,467 3,362

The payment schedule for theoretical benefits is as follows:

Schedule of theoretical benefits
to be paid per year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Payment of theoretical benefits 3,326 1,595 2,956 2,986 3,499

The change in the fair value of hedge assets is detailed in the table below:

2018 2017

Amount at 1 January 33,515 32,838

Expected financial return 476 465

Actuarial gains 758 163

Employee contributions 1,018

Employer allowance 346

Repayments on services received of funds (640) 49

Fair value of assets at 31 December 35,473 33,515

Expenses for the year were recorded as operating expenses. Ring-fenced funds, managed in euros, are
deposited with institutional investors in France and Switzerland. They benefit from a capital guarantee and,
for the most part, from a minimum return guarantee. The ring-fenced funds with insurance companies
are comprised of assets in euros (main component) and diversified assets, some offering a minimum rate
guarantee and in all cases a capital guarantee.

NOTE 21 Provisions
 Accounting policies

Provisions are liabilities where the maturities or the amount entail a certain amount of uncertainty. They

[…]

In Italy, 2 interest rate swaps were contracted with regard to the financing of the Tavazzano and Mairano
platforms, for a notional principal amount of €10.2 million. During 2018, an interest rate swap was set up
to hedge the financing of real estate of Fidenza (Marconi) for a notional principal amount of €66.5 million
at 31 December 2018.

In Belgium, the subsidiary STEF Logistics Saintes contracted an interest rate swap to hedge the Saintes
platform for a notional principal amount of about €2 million; the contract ends in 2024.

In The Netherlands, the subsidiary STEF Nederland, acquired in September 2014 contracted an interest
rate swap for a notional principal amount of €0.3 million, the contract ends in 2020.

Analysis of interest rate risk sensitivity

A change of 50 basis points in the interest rates at the balance sheet date would have impacted equity and
profit (before tax) up to the amounts shown below. For the purposes of this analysis, all other variables
are assumed to be constant.

(-) Debit/(+) Credit
Impact on profit and loss Impact on comprehensive income

Rise of 50 bps Fall of 50 bps Rise of 50 bps Fall of 50 bps

Floating rate interest charges on assets/
liabilities 1,595 (1,595) 0 0

Change in fair value of derivatives 0 0 4,042 (4,192)

Net impact 1,595 (1,595) 4,042 (4,192)

1 2 6  —  S T E F  2 0 1 8  –  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  –  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S S T E F  2 0 1 8  –  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  –  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  —  1 2 7

Balance sheet exposure to rate risk

At 31 December 2018
Current Non-current

Fixed rate Floating rate Fixed rate Floating rate

Financial liabilities* 29,844 291,517 161,530 240,687

Non-current financial assets (note 13) (28,467) (3,154)

Cash and cash equivalents
(note 18)

(59,609)

Net exposure before taking account of
derivatives

29,844 231,908 133,063 237,533

Notional amounts of derivatives 37,171 (37,171) 176,130 (176,130)

Net exposure after taking account of
derivatives

67,014 194,737 309,193 61,403

* Excluding market value of derivatives.

At 31 December 2017
Current Non-current

Fixed rate Floating rate Fixed rate Floating rate

Financial liabilities* 11,854 318,733 83,895 162,374

Non-current financial assets (note 13) (26,083) (3,074)

Cash and cash equivalents
(note 18)

(59,419)

Net exposure before taking account
of derivatives

11,854 259,314 57,812 159,300

Notional amounts of derivatives 26,704 (26,704) 146,801 (146,801)

Net exposure after taking account
of derivatives

38,559 232,610 204,613 12,499

* Excluding market value of derivatives.

24.3 Exchange rate risk

Most of the flows outside the Eurozone concern Switzerland, where the business represents less than 1%
of the Group's turnover. In this scope, the income and associated costs are mostly accounted for in Swiss
francs, which limits the impact of a change in the €/CHF exchange rate on the Group's results.

24.4 Liquidity risk

The Group's cash management is centralised which gives it control over all its subsidiaries' cash flows.

The Group’s cash needs are mainly provided by credit lines at parent company level.

At 31 December 2018, STEF had 9 confirmed medium-term credit lines, totalling €148.5 million.